Legends Event Center Exterior
Amenities

City Council Second Regular Meeting
Statutory Agenda Item 6.b
April 11, 2023



Legends Ever

* Background
* Proposed Amenities
* Summary

 Questions



Background

» Design/Build Agreement approved July 2020
 SpawGlass and PBK Sports Architects
« City’s consultant/advisor: Sports Facility Management (SFM)

A\

Design: Complete May 2021
Construction: Begin June 2021; Complete November 2022

Change Order #2 for design only for the construction of amenities to
the exterior of Legends Event Center (LEC): Approved October 11, 2022

NN




Legends Event C

* Design completed and presented to staff on March 10, 2023 with a
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)

* Through value engineering and bidding, a project cost of $5,104, 578 was
developed

* The construction of the boat house was removed with the foundation remaining
e Scope of the work included in the GMP is as follows:
1. Four (4) NCAA regulation lighted sand volleyball courts
2. A shaded terraced viewing area between the LEC patio and volleyball courts
3. Three areas of synthetic turf (total of 30,114 sq. ft.):
* Terraced viewing area between the LEC patio and volleyball courts,
* The area between the volleyball courts and the path located next to the lake,
* The area directly around the boathouse
4. A foundation to support a 24’ x 38’ boathouse
5. A floating EZ Dock with ADA kayak/canoe launch.

6. A 15-foot wide concrete drive lane from the boathouse to lake for a utility vehicle boat
launch and walk-up launching of canoes, kayaks, and paddleboards.

7. A concrete landing and anchor point for the dock.




Volleyball courts

I.C1>ADINGAREA 4 VO”eyba” Courts

CHILLER\YARD

PARKING 136
SPACES

- PARKING 142

SPACES 0 '

PARKING 127
 SPACES

SpawGlass ‘



Legends E

PROP. 10" GATE
o AT 10' GAP IN
/" GRASS  BENCH SEAT

Sand Volleyball Courts:
* Four (4) volleyball courts constructed with "
materials/equipment and installed in
accordance with NCAA rules/regulations ..

PROP. 18°X18"
BENCH SEAT

PROP. 4 ORNAMENTAL FE O\
(RERY( TASIA "\ "\ s

* Lighting would be provided by four (4)
Musco lights

PROP. 18°18"
BENCH SEAT |

PROP. LIGHT POLE
(RE: ER)

‘
PROP. 4'
ORNAMENTAL
_1(RE: 7/ CA 507)]




Legends Eve:

* Four sand volleyball courts:

210.00°

* 4’ tall fence around three (3) sid
e 5 ‘Wide sidewalk at perimeter
e Area with sand is 94.5" X 210’

11.75' 36.00" 13.50' 36.00" 13.50' 36.00" 13.50' 36.00" 11.758'

PROP. 12" PERIMETER CONCRETE CURB /

) 5 |sv4gs
g 5| g8

4.88'

11.75" .00

Y1

PROPOSED SAND VOLLEYBALL COURTS

26.25'

47.25

N ‘COMPETITION DOUBLES COMPETITION DOUBLES COMPETITION DOUBLES COMPETITION DOUBLES
il RECREATIONAL/ INTRAMURAL RECREATIONAL/ INTRAMURAL RECREATIONAL/ INTRAMURAL RECREATIONAL/ INTRAMURAL

PROP. VOLLEYBALL NET SYSTEM,
TYP.

J§| = hn
== =

8
2
(Re: 7/ €A 507) PROP. NON-INFILLED SYNTHETIC LAWN TURF TERRACE x

—

1 | SAND COURT LAYOUT







-

ERTT T ﬁu|

e



* Drainage System

8 38' T 46'

& &

s ”\ s

(=] (=]

3 3
g w " ALUMINUM w |
5 S OUTDOOR VOLLEYBALL ols
o S " POLE SET OFFSET 18' (RE: SPECS) S |o

|
T/

N o S . R e
RE: 5/C 505/ L e e
Ve
FL 308.10 i
\; A\
RE: 4/C 505 |\ 0w J—NOTE 1
N7 6" STABILIZED SUBGRADE
6%LIME) COMPACTED TO 95%
AX DENSITY ASTM D-698

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE CONCRETE FOUNDATION FOR EACH NET POLE PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND DESIGNED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL WINDSTORM CRITERIA.



OUTDOOR
TERRACE

1 BUS PARKING
» LA

LOADING AREAS

CHILLER{YARD

PARKING 136
SPACES

‘Aé‘b & >
ADA PARKING T OUTDOOR!

‘ - PARKING 142
i SPACES

T

0 | PARKING 127
- SPACES

SpawGlass |



Legends Eve

Terrace between the LEC patio and volleyball courts
. 180 feet X 37.5 feet terraced with stairs down the center and on

the ends to the volleyball court level.

« Two (2) 18 inch terraces with the volleyball courts being 3 feet
below the grade of the patio.

. Four (4) sail shade structures for approximately 58% shade. A

*  ADA Ramps from perimeter trail to patio and street entry level to . s wusee
patio.




——— S.8. PIPE RAILING
BY VIVA RAILINGS OR OTHERS.
TO MATCH EXISTING

S.S. PIPE RAILING
BY VIVA RAILINGS OR OTHERS.
TO MATCH EXISTING

CONC. PAVING
@ WALKWAY

CONC. PAVING
@ WALKWAY

1v_ o

TOP OF STAR &
3|-OI

;\\{ \\>, e

PASA AN

_MID STAIR e
1'_6.

EVENT FLOOR (SLAB) e
. o e ’, 0.-0.

//\//g{/\ % ! o : <k
K :

FLLLLARARGIK

SO
\\\K\\K\ 5

>N

CONC. PAVING
@ WALKWAY

SELECT FILL CONC. STAIR CONC. STAIR

RE: STRUCTURE SAFETY STRIP

SAFETY STRIP



PERSPECTIVE VIEW

7 Q
g+
Rl enaskeD 283 B
EXISTING 2N e el
BULCING p 5

SOUTH ELEVATION

o 0Typ A ]
£ EnISH]
/ SURFA

L b
=) IS
2 ¢

.

ne‘
]

. ] I y 2

WEST ELEVATION

.-l"‘"-.l _\

il
PLAN VIEW @

Legends Event Center Turf Area Shade Structure






Synthetic Turf Areas s PO — L e Legend
; . AN Boat House Drives & Walks
NUUNE : ‘ Boat House Slab

Natural Grass Areas

Three areas of synthetic turf (total of 30,114 , N4 ; N Sidewalks

square feet): - | e\ 7 4 JEN Synthetic Turf Areas

= . ‘ NG W), EEET b Volleyball Area

e Terraced viewing area between the LEC —
patio and volleyball courts (6,400 square
feet,

* The area between the volleyball courts
and the path located next to the lake
(21,684 square feet),

 The area directly around the boathouse
(2,030 square feet),

* Makes sitting on the ground enjoyable for
all,

* Reduces maintenance cost on high traffic
areas.

LEGENDS EVENT CENTER - EXTERIOR AMENITIES

CITY OF BRYAN CONTRACT NO. 20-020 - CO 01

& s

g CITY OF BRYAN|
The Good Lie, Texas St




24’ X 38’ Boat House Foundation
Approached BISD CTE to build as a
project for Construction Technology
Steel structure being redesigned
When completed: building to have
capability to store 10-12 single
kayaks, 7-10 double kayaks with a
utility vehicle and trailer.

Storage space will be available for
other items, such as paddles,

life jackets, etc.

Expected cost less than $200,000

BASKETBALL GDAL

L TRANSITION END OF CONC. euH VE
\ BE FLUSH WITH

PROP. STACKED
WALL FOR TREE

cur. e Foundation

SR

& [ NORMAL LAKE LEVEL = 305

100-YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION =

ONC. PROP. FLOATING |
Lo (RE: SPECS)

PROP. 12’ WIDE BOAT
RAMP (RE: 1/C 508)

. 0#!

y)
/

OF BRYAN

CITy

EXISTING STREAM
PROP. LIGHT POLE —(
(RE: MEP)”
PROP. PEDESTRIAN RAILING
(RE: SW1-01/C 502)
J

PROP. CAUTION
WEATHERING, BRIDGE SIGN
TO MATCH EXISTING

3E-MANUFACTURED. BRIDGE
(RE: SPEC)

. WEST BRIDGE ABUTMENT
(RE: STRUCTURAL).\



Legends E

Boat House

The @
Arkitex

Studio, Inc.

308 N, Bryan Ave.
Bryan, TX 77803

P (979)821-2635
F(979)775-8224
www.arkitex.com

LEGENDS EVENT CENTER-
EXTERIOR AMENITIES
2533 Midtown Park Blvd.
Bryan, Tx. 77801

Project 22027
February 10, 2023

1 LEGENDS BOAT HOUSE

PRELIMINARY Interim review only. Document is not complete and may not be used for regulatory approval, permit, or construction. Architect: TBD. Registration No: TBD Date: 3/8/23



Legends E

Proposed Boat House

Free standing kayak
storage racks by owner

Life vest racks

by owner

Paddle racks
by owner

"

(4) Kayaks 3'x10°

uu

Edge of slab

(4) Kayaks 310 Fire Extinguisher ‘|
[
1 )
= |
|
|
® ® '
|
Slope down Slope down |
h— KAYAK ‘BENTAL Alum store front — |
Alum store front window above o -
window above
I
© ® L
IR
Security shutter I o
= above | |
Small transaction |
; ; counter )
I
(4) Kayaks 3'x12" (4) Kayaks 3'x12' R
(I (I -
N
= = 9| ¥
5 s a ™
I =
e e o e o _—— e — —
1l g 5.0" 382" 2.8 "
Edge of slab

&




Proposed Boat House

/— Standing seam metal roof

Painted cement
board fascia and
trim

Painted cement

board trim

S

\

Security shutter

Painted 2x12
columns (2)
Extended S.S.
window sill; Ready
Access #275

Cast stone cap

Smooth face
concrete block

Smooth face concrete brick
column; Ref. 6,7,8/ A3.1

Smooth face \\ Painted cement board

concrete block lap siding
and cast stone sill

Painted- galvanized
hollow metal door
and frame

\I— Painted cement

board trim

SOUTH ELEVATION

Scale: 174" = 170"

Refer to 1/A2.1

Standing seam metal
roof

Painted cement
board fascia and
trim

T T

It

Painted cement
board trim

Painted 2x12
columns (2)

Cast stone cap

Smooth face
concrete block

Smooth face concrete block
column; Ref. 6,7,8/ A3.1

Smooth face
concrete block lap siding

Painted cement board

Cast stone sill

————

Painted cement

board trim

NORTH ELEVATION

Scale: 174" = 1+

Refer to 1/A2.1



Proposed Boat House

Q

\—Painled cement \— Overhead coiling \—

board trim

door lap siding

WEST ELEVATION

R

Painted cement board

Aluminum store
front window

Standing seam metal
roof

Building address
numbers; provide and
install per allowance

2x12 cement
board fascia and
trim

—— Painted cement

board trim

Painted 2x12
columns (2)

Cast stone cap

Smooth face
concrete block

Scale: 1/4" = 10"

Refer to 1/A2.1

Security shutter;
Ref: 4/A5.1

12
al_

Aluminum store
front window
Paddle; Provided by
owner

Standing seam metal
roof

2x12 cement
board fascia and
trim

§———————— Painted cement
board trim

Painted 2x12
columns (2)

Cast stone cap

-4—————————— Smooth face
concrete block

\— Extended S.S. \— Painted cement \— Overhead coiling

window sill; Ready
Access # 275

board trim

door

EAST ELEVATION

\—Painted cement board

lap siding

Scale:1/4" = 10"

Refer to 1/A2.1



\ .
SOOI WAy

5 .
AT

o 7y RO EAR S IR A LT A ‘g
S R =2




Legends

12’ wide boat ramp

" T ‘\ y
N

e BASKETBALL GOAL \ Z/ {O PHILLIPS LEAF‘\}E/

. /ﬁ TRANSTION END OF conc. cokg oV E Vo AE :J—R-A‘\Jj%/ng .

BE FLUSH WITH BUILDING STOOP, TYP.

WALL FOR TREE PROTECTION
EXIST. TREE TO

BE PROTECTED /34 .. CONC. WALK
38" B
PROP. SPLASH BLOCK EXIST. TREETO.

~PRGP. ' CON ROTECTED—__

P a4
PROP. STACKED BLOCK 7 < - .
/ FUTURE 12

1 LOT 1, BLOCK 1
COUNTRY CLUB LAKE
ADDITION

(PLAT, 3015/65 ORBCT)

N/F CONCRETE
CITY OF BRYAN LIGHT

wis T e N | Boat launch ramp

EXISTING STREAM
PROP. LIGHT POLE

(RE: MEP)”
PROP. PED LING
(RE: SW1-01/C 502)

PROP. CAUTION
WEATHERING/ BRIDGE SIGN
TO MATCH EXISTING




Boat Ramp

e Serves as a spot to launch
kayaks/canoes and paddle boards

e Public able to launch using
kayak/canoe cart only

OR SAWCUT

TROWELED
GROOVES FULL LENGTH

START GROOVES AT TOP OF SLOPE

12

TRACTION / DRAINAGE GROOVE
SEE NOTE

A

\

—— SLOPE @ 15%
3

0

CONCRETE BOAT RAMP-

AT BOTH SIDES OF BOAT
RAMP INSTALL IMTCHING

WIUTHOFROOKRlPRAP

305-LAKE HIGH WATER MARK

AT BOTH SIDES OF BOAT.

START GROOVES AT - oo
TOP OF SLOPE 12" GRADE BEAM OR 3'-0'

253"

ROCK RIP RAP (10" NOMINAL DIAMETER)
MATCH WIDTH OF BOAT RAMP

3 37

g smenzanon suecie
(6% LME) COMPACTED TO
PROP. 6" 5 MOSTURE CONDTONED 95% ASTM D-698
45% WAX DONBTY 45T D605,
PROP. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
6" 57 STONE

6" CONCRETE PAVEMENT

#5 BARS @ 12" 0.CEW

SECTION

NOTES:

GROOVES TO BE 1/4" WIDE BY 1/4" DEEP AT 2" 0.C.

FINISHED SURFACE TO BE ROUGHENED WITH A BROOM FINISH TO PREVENT
SLIPPING.

RAMP IS TO BE ISOLATED WITH EXPANSION JOINT.

ENSURE THAT RAMP COMPLIES WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

o



Legends E

Kayak Cart




Legends

Floating pier with gangway
A concrete landing and
anchor point for the pier

— < =
\\ \\ L ¥ ;& \\\ > //
G \\\ ZEMXO PHILLIPS I_EAGL,LE/
L BASKETBALL GOAL Ty B,
Z e o SHRVEY, ABSIRACH4S

2 CONCRETE R ITION END OF . €Yl / &

s Feaane \) BE FLUSH WITH BUILDING STOOP, TYP. P s 5

: % < P
i PROP. STACKED BLOCK 7 g
WALL FOR TREE PROTECTION
EXIST. TREE TO FUTURE 12
BE PROTECTED )
o X

LOT 1, BLOCK 1
\ COUNTRY CLUB LAKE
1 ADDITION N—

(PLAT, 3015/65 ORBCT)

N/F CONCRE
oY e G
O OF BRYAN o

EXISTING STREAM

PROP. LIGHT POLE
(RE: MEP)”

PROP. PmEerM’RATuﬁ;
(RE: swrou/c 502)

PROP. CAUTION
WEATHERING/ BRIDGE SIGN
TO MATCH EXISTING




 (




* ADA Accessible




* Floating pier
e ADA Accessible






Fishing




Other amenities: " | P N\

« 1,675 of 12’ wide multipurpose : | | 3 S N
trail

e Pedestrian bridge

e Channel stabilization to prevent
erosion

* Same lighting/security scheme as
the perimeter trails

Legend

[ Boat House Drives & Walks
' N Boat House Slab
B Natural Grass Areas
n
|
[ |

Sidewalks
Synthetic Turf Areas
Volleyball Area

LEGENDS EVENT CENTER - EXTERIOR AMENITIES

CITY OF BRYAN CONTRACT NO. 20020 - CO 01

o e
Betlg

g CITY OF BRYAN|
The Good ife. Texas Syt




work. 100% Design Drawings
expected in 2-3 weeks/\/\

.- { \ \
Future Phase 3C Dam/Spillway
AN /

1632 LF.
CL-OLD
ALIGNMENT

619 L.F.
CL- REVISED
ALIGNMENT




Legends Event Ce

Summary
» The four volleyball courts will activate outside sports and expand volleyball at LEC.
» SFM will run local leagues and tournaments like adult, adult Co-ed, youth, etc.
» Sand Volleyball a big piece of club volleyball
* Houston Skyline BCS has said that they would like to work it into their club sports
* Opens up more scholarships for players if it is part of their club sports
» The Boat house with pier
» Activates water activities: kayaks, canoes, and paddleboards
e Parks and Recreational Department plans to host outdoor education classes and summer camps
including canoeing, kayaks, and fishing
* Girl Scouts of Central Texas are very excited about being able to offer their members the ability to
experience canoeing and kayaking.
» Girl Scouts of Central Texas what they can bring to Midtown Park as far as hosting other districts at their
house located at 2512 Roundtree Drive
» The outdoor terrace area will compliment LEC patio and meeting rooms
» Extends the patio and provide shade for parties, networking events, private rental, and other public
uses.
» Synthetic turf areas adds outdoor space that can be enjoyed by all!
» The addition of the 12-foot wide multipurpose paths will connect the parks perimeter trails to Legends, the
boardwalk and MBG







Legends Ev ; r

e Existing sand volleyball courts in Bryan:

e 2@ BRAC
e 7Singles

e Existing sand volleyball courts in College Station
* 65singles

« TAMU

* 4 at REC Center



Legends E

Change Order No. 3

Midtown Park Ph 4B - Indoor Sports & Event Center

City Job No. 700-D0-2020
City Project Manager: Frank R. Clark, Jr.

SpawGlass Construction Corp
4425 State Highway 6 South
College Station, Texas 77845

Date

Original Contract Price $ 35,985,361.00
Original Contract Days

0

We are submitting Change Order No. 3 to your contract for the adove referenced project. This change order provides for the
following additions and deductions. All work to be performed in compliance with contract documents.

2020 Park Bond Fund
A. Add: Padded boxes to protect plug covers in the batting cages.
ITEM | UNIT | QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
CO1 Each 1 Add power and data to accomindate Watchfire Video $ 99,500.00; $ 99,500.00
iBoards and eight (8) Wireless Access points and two TV's
over the concession windows
Cc02 Each 1 Add design of exterior amenties to include four (4) sand 57 E5,707.00 765:7017 00
volleyball courts, boat house and floating pier.
CO3 | Each 1 Construction of exterior amenities to include four (4) sand $5104,578.00; $ 5,104,578.00
volleyball courts, boat house, floating pier and concrete paths.
$ =
SUB TOTAL A: $ 5,369,785.00

243 iworking days requested

2020 Park Bond Fund

$ 5,369,785.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:
INCREASE / DECREASE BY C.0. NO. 1:
INCREASE / DECREASE BY C.0. NO. 2:
INCREASE / DECREASE BY C.0. NO. 3:

NEW CONTRACT PRICE:

PERCENT CHANGE TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE
% CHANGE BY C.0O. NO. 1:
% CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 2:
% CHANGE BY C.0O. NO. 3:

TOTAL PERCENT CHANGE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT FUND:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 1:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 2:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 3

NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 1:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 2:
CHANGE BY C.0. NO. 3
NEW CONTRACT TIME BASED ON DATE OF COUNCIL APPROVAL.:

n
5

weoeo

$ 38,202,416.00
$ 99,500.00
$ 165,707.00
$ 5,104,578.00

$43,572,201.00

0.26%
0.43%
13.36%
14.06%

2020 Park Bond
Fund

38,202,416.00

99,500.00
165,707.00
5,104,578.00

v n n o

43,572,201.00

Working Days

Working Days

3

Working Days

EXHIBIT
“E»

The Design-Build Contractor hereby submits to City of Bryan, Texas the following
Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal for the Amenity Additions to Legends Event Center
at Travis Bryan Midtown Park, Project No. 700-D0-2020 (contract amendment #3), based
on Plans and Specifications dated February 7, 2023,

1.

A not-to-exceed amount for the Cost of the Work pursuant to the Agreement:

S 3,875,804 ) (In N Is)

A not-to-exceed amount for the General Conditions Costs pursuant to the
Agreement:

(. 718,398 ) (In Numerals)

A not-to-exceed amount for the Design-Build Contractor’s Contingency pursuant
to the Agreement:
“$ 255,188 ) (In Numerals)

A lump sum amount for Contractor’s Construction Phase Fee, pursuant to the
Agreement is:
(. 255,188 ) (In Numerals)

TOTAL OF ITEMS | THROUGH 4

This amount is the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) which the Contractor
hereby guarantees to the City for constructing the Amenity additions to Legends
Event Center at Travis Bryan Midtown Park, Bryan, Texas, Project No. 700-D0-
2020 (contract amendment #3) complete in place and operational. All attached
breakdowns shall total this GMP amount:

. 5,104,578 )(In Numerals)

CONSTRUCTION TIME:

The undersigned agrees to complete all Work in the following number of
calendar days from the Notice to Proceed:

( 243 )(In Numerals)

This GMP Proposal will not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (90) days from

the date of receipt of this offer by the City.

The Contractor further agrees to pay, as Liquidated Damages, the sum of $1,000

per calendar day for failure to complete the work within the contracted time in accordance
with the Agreement between City and Contractor.

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties have executed and bound themselves to this Proposal.



LOADING AREA'

CHILLER\YARD  J~—i
PARKING 136 [ ’

SPACES

I
ADA PARKING. ™ OUTDGOR

. PARKING 142

SPACES ‘ ,
(T 0 I PARKING 127
; - SPACES

DELIVERIES

SpawGlass



